

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3378
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17TH  MARCH, 2015

SCHEMES FOR FISHERMEN

       3378.   SHRI BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB:
                    
       Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE कृषि मंत्री
 be pleased to state:

(a)	the details of the total number of fishermen in the various States of the country as on date, State/UT-wise; 

(b) 	the details of the schemes/programmes being implemented by the Government for the welfare of fishermen across the country pertaining to their accidental insurance, low cost housing training etc, during the ongoing 12th Five Year Plan period; 

(c)	the number of fishermen benefited under the said scheme/programme during each of the last three years and the current year, scheme/programme-wise, State/UT-wise; 

(d) the details of the funds provided by the Government under the said schemes/programmes during the last three years and current year and the funds proposed to be provided during the ongoing 12th Five Year Plan period; and 

(e) whether the Government has received some complaints about the irregularities in implementation of the said schemes in the country, if so, the details thereof alongwith the action taken by the Government thereon?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE
(DR.SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(a) 	State/UT-wise details of the total number of fishermen in the country are furnished at Annexure-I. 
(b)	The Government implements Central Sector National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen for both inland and marine sector under which assistance is provided for (i) Development of Model Fishermen village (ii) Group Accident Personal Insurance (iii) Saving cum Relief and (iv) Training and Extension. 
(c)	The number of fishermen benefited under the said scheme/programme during each of the last three years and the current year, scheme/programme-wise, State/UT-wise are at Annexure-II.
(d) 	The details of the funds provided by the Government under the said schemes/programmes during the last three years and current year are at Annexure-III. The funds are provided as per demands received from various State Governments/UTs.

(e) 	Complaints as and when received are sent to State Governments for appropriate action since all the schemes are implemented by State Governments. 
 
*****

ANNEXURE-I
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3378 on “SCHEMES FOR FISHERMEN” by Shri Bhartruhari Mahtab for reply on 17th March, 2015.
State-wise details of the total number of fishermen in the country

	 
S.No.
	State Name
	         Total Number of members

	
	
	Male 
	Female 
	Children
	Total

	1
	Andhra Pradesh
	249386
	250877
	393102
	893365

	2
	Arunachal Pradesh
	1650
	1376
	1373
	4399

	3
	Assam
	131312
	97986
	161082
	390380

	4
	Bihar
	1391166
	1266997
	2301353
	4959516

	5
	Chhatisgarh
	621607
	529697
	760064
	1911368

	6
	Goa
	5521
	4863
	3586
	13970

	7
	Gujarat
	134475
	129900
	228880
	493255

	8
	Haryana
	5910
	3322
	7259
	16491

	9
	Himachal Pradesh
	1537
	1372
	2713
	5622

	10
	Jammu & Kashmir
	9628
	7593
	13232
	30453

	11
	Jharkhand
	577908
	571584
	781428
	1930920

	12
	Karnataka
	55809
	52898
	50245
	158952

	13
	Kerala
	224007
	317758
	206072
	747837

	14
	Madhya Pradesh
	213888
	200607
	302479
	716974

	15
	Maharashtra
	63354
	46603
	61873
	171830

	16
	Manipur
	25009
	24091
	21368
	70468

	17
	Meghalaya
	525
	504
	1354
	2383

	18
	Mizoram
	5498
	5312
	7097
	17907

	19
	Nagaland
	5762
	5519
	3581
	14862

	20
	Odisha
	70971
	48334
	60721
	180026

	21
	Punjab
	2150
	1874
	5061
	9085

	22
	Rajasthan
	2638
	1693
	2985
	7316

	23
	Sikkim
	9893
	8353
	8568
	26814

	24
	Tamilnadu
	171992
	156107
	148519
	476618

	25
	Tripura
	15966
	13177
	17590
	46733

	26
	Uttar Pradesh
	70373
	48892
	59799
	179064

	27
	Uttarakhand 
	32
	23
	35
	90

	28
	West Bengal
	587214
	205198
	119210
	911622

	29
	Andaman & Nicobar
	9859
	7693
	0
	17552

	30
	Chandigarh
	198
	109
	172
	479

	31
	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	0
	0
	0
	0

	32
	Daman & Diu
	7649
	7756
	10080
	25485

	33
	Delhi
	485
	475
	1555
	2515

	34
	Lakshadweep
	10408
	2621
	0
	13029

	35
	Puducherry
	12378
	12799
	12797
	37974

	 
	Total
	46,96,158
	40,33,963
	57,55,233
	1,44,85,354

	
	
Source: 17th Live Stock Census 2003 (Appeared in the Handbook on Fisheries Statistics 2014)
	
	
	
	
	







ANNEXURE-II
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3378 on “SCHEMES FOR FISHERMEN” by Shri Bhartruhari Mahtab for reply on 17th March, 2015.

The number of fishermen benefited under the Central Sector Scheme “National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen” component-wise, State/UT-wise during the year 2011-12.

	S.No.
	Name  of State
	Housing 
	Insurance
	Saving-cum-Relief 
	Training 

	1) 
	Andhra Pradesh
	-
	505,155
	-
	-

	2) 
	Arunachal Pradesh
	107
	1,908
	-
	-

	3) 
	Assam
	72
	53,333
	1,674
	-

	4) 
	Bihar
	-
	50,000
	-
	-

	5) 
	Chhattisgarh
	86
	126,551
	3,225
	-

	6) 
	Daman & Diu
	-
	11,949
	-
	-

	7) 
	Goa
	-
	9,834
	2,607
	-

	8) 
	Gujarat
	181
	172,359
	-
	-

	9) 
	Haryana
	-
	-
	-
	-

	10) 
	Himachal Pradesh
	-
	8,738
	1,569
	-

	11) 
	J&K
	300
	15,000
	-
	-

	12) 
	Jharkhand
	1,166
	53,332
	-
	-

	13) 
	Karnataka
	-
	150,000
	17,147
	-

	14) 
	Kerala
	-
	250000
	84,452
	-

	15) 
	Lakshadweep
	-
	11,460
	-
	-

	16) 
	Maharashtra
	-
	323,838
	-
	-

	17) 
	Madhya Pradesh
	665
	162,852
	7,007
	-

	18) 
	Manipur
	78
	12,000
	-
	-

	19) 
	Meghalaya
	-
	-
	-
	-

	20) 
	Mizoram
	40
	5,000
	-
	-

	21) 
	Nagaland
	505
	-
	-
	1,500

	22) 
	Orissa
	479
	10,00,000
	14,838
	-

	23) 
	Puducherry
	200
	54,026
	-
	-

	24) 
	Punjab
	-
	1,500
	-
	-

	25) 
	Rajasthan
	60
	11,675
	1,276
	-

	26) 
	Sikkim
	-
	-
	-
	-

	27) 
	Tamil Nadu
	-
	608,020
	98,543
	-

	28) 
	Tripura
	63
	1,000
	-
	3,200

	29) 
	Uttar Pradesh
	400
	1,20,000
	1,617
	-

	30) 
	Uttarakhand
	-
	2,000
	-
	-

	31) 
	West Bengal
	-
	160000
	-
	-

	32) 
	A & N Islands
	-
	11,000
	-
	-

	33) 
	FISHCOPFED
	-
	
	-
	-

	
	TOTAL
	4,402
	38,92,530
	2,33,955
	4,700





ANNEXURE-II (Cont’d../-)
The number of fishermen benefited under the Central Sector Scheme “National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen” component-wise, State/UT-wise during the year 2012-13.

	S.No.
	Name  of State
	Housing 
	Insurance
	Saving-cum-Relief
	Training 

	1) 
	Andhra Pradesh
	-
	5,85,615
	14,707
	-

	2) 
	Arunachal Pradesh
	-
	6,896
	-
	-

	3) 
	Assam
	-
	55,333
	-
	-

	4) 
	Bihar
	-
	50,000
	-
	-

	5) 
	Chhattisgarh
	200
	1,59,997
	6,000
	-

	6) 
	Daman & Diu
	-
	9,500
	-
	-

	7) 
	Goa
	-
	9,834
	4,725
	-

	8) 
	Gujarat
	-
	2,18,270
	-
	-

	9) 
	Haryana
	-
	-
	-
	-

	10) 
	Himachal Pradesh
	-
	5,345
	3,982
	-

	11) 
	J&K
	-
	15,000
	-
	-

	12) 
	Jharkhand
	690
	66,664
	-
	-

	13) 
	Karnataka
	1,000
	1,50,000
	30,974
	-

	14) 
	Kerala
	-
	2,50,000
	1,46,733
	-

	15) 
	Lakshadweep
	-
	11,460
	-
	-

	16) 
	Maharashtra
	200
	3,23,838
	-
	-

	17) 
	Madhya Pradesh
	499
	1,67,380
	16,740
	-

	18) 
	Manipur
	-
	12,000
	-
	-

	19) 
	Meghalaya
	-
	-
	-
	-

	20) 
	Mizoram
	455
	5,000
	-
	-

	21) 
	Nagaland
	675
	-
	20,000
	-

	22) 
	Orissa
	-
	10,00,000
	10,909
	600

	23) 
	Puducherry
	-
	54,184
	16,667
	-

	24) 
	Punjab
	-
	1,500
	-
	-

	25) 
	Rajasthan
	-
	10,476
	-
	-

	26) 
	Sikkim
	-
	-
	-
	-

	27) 
	Tamil Nadu
	-
	6,21,359
	31,129
	-

	28) 
	Tripura
	180
	1,000
	-
	-

	29) 
	Uttar Pradesh
	-
	1,24,956
	-
	-

	30) 
	Uttarakhand
	30
	2,000
	-
	-

	31) 
	West Bengal
	533
	1,60,000
	-
	-

	32) 
	A & N Islands
	-
	11,000
	-
	-

	33) 
	FISHCOPFED
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	TOTAL
	4,462
	40,88,607
	3,02,566
	600


 




 ANNEXURE-II (Cont’d../-)

The number of fishermen benefited under the Central Sector Scheme “National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen” component-wise, State/UT-wise during the year 2013-14.

	S.No.
	Name  of State
	Housing 
	Insurance
	Saving-cum-Relief
	Training 

	1) 
	Andhra Pradesh
	1,250
	6,54,727
	-
	-

	2) 
	Arunachal Pradesh
	-
	6,896
	-
	-

	3) 
	Assam
	72
	60,333
	-
	-

	4) 
	Bihar
	-
	2,00,000
	-
	-

	5) 
	Chhattisgarh
	200
	1,70,687
	7,999
	-

	6) 
	Daman & Diu
	-
	9,500
	-
	-

	7) 
	Goa
	-
	12,721
	6,144
	-

	8) 
	Gujarat
	-
	2,18,270
	-
	-

	9) 
	Haryana
	-
	-
	-
	-

	10) 
	Himachal Pradesh
	-
	11,110
	4,091
	-

	11) 
	J&K
	200
	15,000
	-
	-

	12) 
	Jharkhand
	700
	86,665
	-
	-

	13) 
	Karnataka
	-
	1,60,000
	32,742
	-

	14) 
	Kerala
	-
	2,50,000
	1,60,000
	-

	15) 
	Lakshadweep
	-
	12,052
	-
	-

	16) 
	Maharashtra
	-
	3,23,838
	-
	-

	17) 
	Madhya Pradesh
	499
	1,73,657
	11,865
	-

	18) 
	Manipur
	90
	12,000
	-
	-

	19) 
	Meghalaya
	-
	-
	-
	-

	20) 
	Mizoram
	250
	5,000
	17,900
	-

	21) 
	Nagaland
	720
	-
	22,000
	-

	22) 
	Orissa
	2,000
	11,00,000
	-
	570

	23) 
	Puducherry
	-
	54,367
	27,953
	-

	24) 
	Punjab
	-
	1,500
	-
	-

	25) 
	Rajasthan
	55
	10,360
	-
	-

	26) 
	Sikkim
	-
	5,000
	-
	-

	27) 
	Tamil Nadu
	-
	6,51,111
	64,041
	-

	28) 
	Tripura
	122
	1,000
	2,573
	-

	29) 
	Uttar Pradesh
	1,586
	1,30,000
	-
	-

	30) 
	Uttarakhand
	-
	2,000
	-
	-

	31) 
	West Bengal
	-
	1,60,000
	-
	-

	32) 
	A & N Islands
	-
	14,839
	-
	-

	33) 
	FISHCOPFED
	-
	-
	-
	3,100

	
	TOTAL
	7,744
	45,12,633
	3,57,308
	3,670





ANNEXURE-II (Cont’d../-)
The number of fishermen benefited under the Central Sector Scheme “National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen” component-wise, State/UT-wise during the year 2014-15 (as on 13.3.2015).

	S.No.
	Name  of State
	Housing 
	Insurance
	Saving-cum-Relief
	Training 

	1) 
	Andhra Pradesh
	-
	4,04,242
	-
	-

	2) 
	Arunachal Pradesh
	-
	10,000
	-
	-

	3) 
	Assam
	-
	1,64,939
	-
	-

	4) 
	Bihar
	610
	3,00,000
	-
	-

	5) 
	Chhattisgarh
	175
	2,10,000
	8,000
	-

	6) 
	Daman & Diu
	-
	9,500
	-
	-

	7) 
	Goa
	-
	12,721
	5,866
	-

	8) 
	Gujarat
	-
	2,18,270
	-
	-

	9) 
	Haryana
	-
	-
	-
	300

	10) 
	Himachal Pradesh
	-
	12,153
	4,223
	-

	11) 
	J&K
	-
	15,000
	-
	-

	12) 
	Jharkhand
	484
	86,694
	-
	-

	13) 
	Karnataka
	-
	2,00,000
	39,050
	-

	14) 
	Kerala
	1,030
	25,000
	-
	-

	15) 
	Lakshadweep
	-
	12,052
	-
	-

	16) 
	Maharashtra
	-
	3,23,838
	-
	-

	17) 
	Madhya Pradesh
	250
	1,75,199
	21,470
	-

	18) 
	Manipur
	-
	12,000
	-
	-

	19) 
	Meghalaya
	-
	-
	-
	-

	20) 
	Mizoram
	250
	10,000
	-
	-

	21) 
	Nagaland
	270
	-
	22,000
	240

	22) 
	Orissa
	-
	11,11,111
	2,696
	-

	23) 
	Puducherry
	-
	54,367
	8,333
	-

	24) 
	Punjab
	-
	1,500
	-
	-

	25) 
	Rajasthan
	55
	10,833
	1,407
	-

	26) 
	Sikkim
	-
	7,000
	-
	-

	27) 
	Tamil Nadu
	-
	7,16,308
	3,08,405
	-

	28) 
	Telangana
	-
	2,76,799
	-
	-

	29) 
	Tripura
	115
	1,000
	-
	-

	30) 
	Uttar Pradesh
	324
	1,93,000
	-
	-

	31) 
	Uttarakhand
	50
	2,000
	-
	-

	32) 
	West Bengal
	-
	-
	-
	-

	33) 
	A & N Islands
	-
	14,839
	-
	-

	34) 
	FISHCOPFED
	-
	-
	-
	5,000

	
	TOTAL
	3,613
	45,90,365
	4,21,450
	5,540




ANNEXURE-III
Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3378 on “SCHEMES FOR FISHERMEN” by Shri Bhartruhari Mahtab for reply on 17th March, 2015.

The details of the funds released under the Central Sector Scheme “National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen” component-wise and State/UT-wise during the financial year 2011-12
      (Rs. in Lakh)
	S.No.
	Name  of State
	Housing 
	Insurance
	SCR
	Training 
	Total

	1
	Andhra Pradesh
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	2
	Arunachal Pradesh
	40.00
	--
	--
	28.72
	68.72

	3
	Assam
	27.00
	--
	15.07
	--
	42.07

	4
	Bihar
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	5
	Chhattisgarh
	21.50
	--
	29.93
	8.40
	59.83

	6
	Daman & Diu
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	7
	Goa
	--
	--
	23.47
	--
	23.47

	8
	Gujarat
	45.32
	--
	--
	--
	45.32

	9
	Haryana
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	10
	Himachal Pradesh
	--
	--
	14.12
	--
	14.12

	11
	J&K
	75.00
	--
	--
	--
	75.00

	12
	Jharkhand
	251.50
	--
	--
	--
	251.50

	13
	Karnataka
	--
	--
	154.33
	--
	154.33

	14
	Kerala
	--
	35.00
	760.07
	--
	795.07

	15
	Lakshadweep
	--
	--
	--
	30.00
	30.00

	16
	Maharashtra
	1.40
	--
	--
	--
	1.40

	17
	Madhya Pradesh
	166.25
	--
	63.07
	--
	229.32

	18
	Manipur
	29.60
	--
	--
	--
	29.60

	19
	Meghalaya
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	20
	Mizoram
	14.69
	--
	--
	--
	14.69

	21
	Nagaland
	189.44
	--
	--
	12.80
	202.24

	22
	Orissa
	119.92
	--
	133.55
	--
	253.47

	23
	Puducherry
	100.00
	--
	405.13
	--
	505.13

	24
	Punjab
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	25
	Rajasthan
	--
	--
	11.48
	5.05
	16.53

	26
	Sikkim
	15.00
	--
	--
	
	15.00

	27
	Tamil Nadu
	--
	--
	886.89
	 --
	886.89

	28
	Tripura
	23.85
	--
	14.56
	31.00
	69.41

	29
	Uttar Pradesh
	100.00
	--
	--
	--
	100.00

	30
	Uttarakhand
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	31
	West Bengal
	--
	22.40
	--
	--
	22.40

	32
	A & N Islands
	--
	
	--
	--
	--

	33
	FISHCOPFED
	--
	500.52
	--
	--
	500.52

	
	Total
	1220.47
	557.92
	2511.67
	115.97
	4406.03




ANNEXURE-III (Cont’d../-)
Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3378 on “SCHEMES FOR FISHERMEN” by Shri Bhartruhari Mahtab for reply on 17th March, 2015.

The details of the funds released under the Central Sector Scheme “National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen” component-wise and State/UT-wise during the financial year 2012-13
      (Rs. in Lakh)
	S.No.
	Name  of State
	Housing 
	Insurance
	SCR
	Training 
	Total

	1
	Andhra Pradesh
	--
	--
	88.24
	--
	88.24

	2
	Arunachal Pradesh
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	3
	Assam
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	4
	Bihar
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	5
	Chhattisgarh
	100.00
	--
	36.00
	--
	136.00

	6
	Daman & Diu
	--
	--
	--
	--
	

	7
	Goa
	--
	--
	31.58
	--
	31.58

	8
	Gujarat
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	9
	Haryana
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	10
	Himachal Pradesh
	--
	--
	15.92
	--
	15.92

	11
	J&K
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	12
	Jharkhand
	180.77
	--
	--
	--
	180.77

	13
	Karnataka
	250.00
	--
	185.85
	--
	435.85

	14
	Kerala
	--
	35.00
	880.40
	--
	915.40

	15
	Lakshadweep
	--
	--
	--
	--
	

	16
	Maharashtra
	50.00
	--
	--
	--
	50.00

	17
	Madhya Pradesh
	133.00
	--
	75.25
	--
	208.25

	18
	Manipur
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	19
	Meghalaya
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	20
	Mizoram
	186.10
	--
	--
	--
	186.10

	21
	Nagaland
	269.66
	--
	180.00
	--
	449.66

	22
	Orissa
	--
	--
	65.45
	12.40
	77.85

	23
	Puducherry
	--
	--
	200.00
	--
	200.00

	24
	Punjab
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	25
	Rajasthan
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	26
	Sikkim
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	27
	Tamil Nadu
	--
	--
	186.77
	--
	186.77

	28
	Tripura
	43.65
	--
	--
	--
	43.65

	29
	Uttar Pradesh
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	30
	Uttarakhand
	7.95
	--
	--
	--
	7.95

	31
	West Bengal
	133.20
	22.40
	--
	--
	155.60

	32
	A & N Islands
	--
	
	--
	--
	--

	33
	FISHCOPFED
	--
	518.88
	--
	--
	518.88

	
	Total
	1354.33
	576.28
	1945.46
	12.40
	3888.47





ANNEXURE-III (Cont’d../-)
The details of the funds released under the Central Sector Scheme “National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen” component-wise and State/UT-wise during the financial year 2013-14
 (Rs. in Lakh)
	S.N.
	Name  of State
	Housing 
	Insurance
	SCR
	Training 
	Total

	1
	Andhra Pradesh
	250.00
	--
	--
	--
	250.00

	2
	Arunachal Pradesh
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	3
	Assam
	27.00
	--
	--
	--
	27.00

	4
	Bihar
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	5
	Chhattisgarh
	100.00
	--
	48.00
	--
	148.00

	6
	Daman & Diu
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	7
	Goa
	--
	--
	32.26
	--
	32.26

	8
	Gujarat
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	9
	Haryana
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	10
	Himachal Pradesh
	--
	--
	16.36
	--
	16.36

	11
	J&K
	51.50
	--
	--
	--
	51.50

	12
	Jharkhand
	175.00
	--
	--
	--
	175.00

	13
	Karnataka
	--
	--
	196.46
	--
	196.46 

	14
	Kerala
	--
	35.00
	960.00
	--
	995.00

	15
	Lakshadweep
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	16
	Maharashtra
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	17
	Madhya Pradesh
	133.25
	--
	71.19
	--
	204.44

	18
	Manipur
	40.00
	--
	--
	--
	40.00

	19
	Meghalaya
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	20
	Mizoram
	102.15
	--
	161.10
	--
	263.25

	21
	Nagaland
	291.00
	--
	198.00
	--
	489.00

	22
	Orissa
	473.00
	--
	--
	35.53
	508.53

	23
	Puducherry
	--
	--
	335.43
	--
	335.43

	24
	Punjab
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	25
	Rajasthan
	11.65
	--
	3.47
	--
	15.12

	26
	Sikkim
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	27
	Tamil Nadu
	--
	--
	450.00
	--
	450.00

	28
	Tripura
	45.00
	--
	15.43
	--
	60.43

	29
	Uttar Pradesh
	356.95
	--
	--
	--
	356.95

	30
	Uttarakhand
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	31
	West Bengal
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	32
	A & N Islands
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	33
	FISHCOPFED
	--
	496.60
	--
	78.40
	575.00 

	
	Total
	2056.50
	531.60
	2487.70
	113.93
	5189.73








ANNEXURE-III (Cont’d../-)
The details of the funds released under the Central Sector Scheme “National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen” component-wise and State/UT-wise during the financial year 2014-15 (as on 13.03.2015)
 (Rs. in Lakh)
	S.No.
	Name  of State
	Housing 
	Insurance
	SCR
	Training 
	Total

	1
	Andhra Pradesh
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	2
	Arunachal Pradesh
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	3
	Assam
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	4
	Bihar
	152.65
	--
	--
	--
	152.65

	5
	Chhattisgarh
	65.58
	--
	72.00
	--
	72.00

	6
	Daman & Diu
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	7
	Goa
	--
	--
	35.20
	--
	35.20

	8
	Gujarat
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	9
	Haryana
	--
	--
	--
	5.7125
	5.7125

	10
	Himachal Pradesh
	--
	--
	25.34
	--
	25.34

	11
	J&K
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	12
	Jharkhand
	181.79
	--
	--
	--
	181.79

	13
	Karnataka
	--
	--
	233.08
	--
	233.08

	14
	Kerala
	207.50
	2.534
	--
	--
	210.034

	15
	Lakshadweep
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	16
	Maharashtra
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	17
	Madhya Pradesh
	94.00
	--
	59.99
	--
	153.99

	18
	Manipur
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	19
	Meghalaya
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	20
	Mizoram
	101.72
	--
	--
	--
	101.72

	21
	Nagaland
	160.00
	--
	297.00
	28.00
	485.00

	22
	Orissa
	--
	--
	15.00
	--
	--

	23
	Puducherry
	--
	--
	100.00
	--
	100.00

	24
	Punjab
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	25
	Rajasthan
	8.975
	--
	6.22
	--
	15.195

	26
	Sikkim
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--

	27
	Tamil Nadu
	--
	--
	1850.44
	--
	1850.44

	28
	Tripura
	43.125
	--
	--
	--
	43.125

	29
	Uttar Pradesh
	120.00
	--
	--
	--
	120.00

	30
	Uttarakhand
	19.35
	--
	--
	12.00
	31.35

	31
	West Bengal
	--
	22.40
	--
	--
	22.40

	32
	A & N Islands
	5.00
	--
	--
	--
	5.00

	33
	FISHCOPFED
	--
	589.07
	--
	147.50
	736.57

	
	Total
	1159.69
	614.004
	2694.27
	193.2125
	4661.177




